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The Bi-Monthly Financial Report for March/April 2015 was jointly prepared by the City 
Manager's Budget Office and the Finance Department and is presented for the Public Safety, 
Finance and Strategic Support Committee's review. The City Manager's Budget Office has 
analyzed actual expenditures as compared to the 2014-2015 Budget and the Finance Department 
has prepared a report that reflects the financial results for the ten months ending April 2015. 

OVERVIEW 

Revenues and expenditures continue to generally track within the budgeted estimates in all City 
funds. The Administration continues to closely monitor economic conditions and the performance 
of each fund, and will bring forward budget adjustments to the City Council as part of the 2014­
2015 Year-End Budget Clean-up memorandum as necessary. Following are key highlights in this 
report: 

• In the Silicon Valley, strong economic growth continues with median home prices up 8.8% 
from the same time last year, and unemployment rates continuing to remain below both State 
and national levels. 

• Overall, in the General Fund, revenues are tracking to exceed the modified budget and 
expenditures are tracking to end the year with modest savings. As part of the Proposed Budget 
that was released on May 1, 2015, it is assumed that excess revenues, expenditures savings, 
and the liquidation of prior year carry over encumbrances in 2014-2015 would generate $25.3 
million in the 2014-2015 Ending Fund Balance/2015-2016 Beginning Fund Balance to be 
available as a funding source in 2015-2016. Actual performance in 2014-2015 is estimated to 
meet or slightly exceed these estimates and year-end budget adjustments will be brought 
forward on June 16, 2015, to set aside $19.8 million of the excess revenues in a 2014-2015 
Ending Fund Balance Reserve. The remaining 2014-2015 Ending Fund Balance is expected 
to be generated from additional revenue and expenditure savings to fully meet the estimate 
assumed in the 2015-2016 Budget. 

• Current actual year-to-date revenue collection trends reflect the strong economic growth as 
assumed in the development of the 2014-2015 Adopted Budget. In the General Fund, revenues 
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are expected to exceed current budgeted estimates and expenditures are anticipated to generate 
savings. Highlights of General Fund activities include: 

- Property Tax receipts are expected to increase over 10% in 2014-2015 and exceed the 
budgeted estimate of $234.0 million. This reflects strong growth in the Secured 
Property Tax category due primarily to changes in ownership and the full or partial 
restoration of property values that were temporarily reassessed downwards under 
Proposition 8 as a result of declining market values. In addition, a one-time payment 
to the City as a result of excess Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF) of 
$6.0 million accounted for approximately 3.0% of the Secured Property Tax growth in 
2014-2015. 

- Transiency Occupancy Tax continues its strong performance with year-over-year 
growth of over 20% in 2014-2015. 

- Overall, General Fund departmental and non-departmental expenditures are tracking 
within budgeted levels through April and are expected to generate savings by year-end. 
A few appropriations are tracking close to or slightly above estimated levels, and 
necessary adjustments are included in the 2014-2015 Year-End Budget Clean-Up 
memorandum to address any potential overages, primarily through net-zero 
expenditure shifts or the recognition of additional revenues. 

• Other construction taxes, including Construction Excise Tax and Building and Structures Tax, 
continue to experience solid performance though below the record setting levels seen in 2013­
2014. 

• Construction and Conveyance Tax collections continue to be extremely volatile throughout 
2014-2015. Due to the continued increase in home prices, a recent uptick in the number of 
sales, and an unusually large amount received for May 2015, receipts in this category are now 
expected exceed the $35.0 million estimate used in the development of the 2015-2016 
Proposed Capital Budget and 2016-2020 Capital Improvement Program, yet may still fall short 
of the 2014-2015 Adopted Budget estimate of $39.0 million. 

• The Norman Y. Mineta San Jose International Airport (SJC) has enplaned and deplaned 7.8 
million passengers, an increase of 5.7% from the figures reported through April of the prior 
year and compares to a forecasted 2.0% growth in passenger activity in 2014-2015. 

• Revenues and expenditures in all other special and capital funds are generally tracking within 
estimated levels. Budget adjustments are recommended in the 2014-2015 Year End Budget 
Clean-Up memorandum, scheduled for City Council consideration on June 16,2015 (Item 3.5), 
to bring revenues and expenditures in line with the year-end estimates, to recognize any new 
funding, and to adjust project budgets based on the latest schedules. 
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Economic Environment 

The economic performance in Silicon 
Valley continues to exhibit growth, with 
increasing housing prices, a declining 
unemployment rate, and continued strong 
development activity. Actual revenue 
performance through ten months of the 
year reflects this solid economic position 
with many local economic indicators, 
including employment, local construction, 
and real estate activity measures, showing 
signs of sustained health. 

Monthly Employment Level - San Jose MSA 

1,070,000 

•g 1,020,000 

The April 2015 employment level in the San Jose, Sunnyvale, Santa Clara Metropolitan Statistical 
Area (San Jose MSA) of 1.06 million was 5.9% above the April 2014 level of 988,900. 

The unemployment rates at the local, State, and national levels continue to reflect improvement 
from prior year and from prior month levels. In April 2015, the unemployment for the San Jose 
Metropolitan Statistical Area of 4.0% represents a 21.6% decline from the April 2014 rate of 5.1 %. 
In this region, the April 2015 level continues to fall below the unadjusted unemployment rate for 
both the State (6.1 %) and the nation (5.1%). 

Apr. 
2014 

Mar. 
2015 

Apr. 
2015** 

San Jose Metropolitan 
Statistical Area* 5.1% 4.2% 4.0% 

State of California 7.2% 6.5% 6.1% 

United States 5.9% 5.6% 5.1% 

Monthly Unemployment - San Jose MSA 

* San Benito and Santa Clara Counties 
** Preliminary Estimate 
Source; California Employment Development Department 

New residential construction activity is lower than prior year levels ($436.8 million in 2014-2015 
compared to $600.4 million in 2013-2014), with a decrease in the number of dwellings (3,127 in 
2014-2015 compared to 3,783 in 2013-2014). Valuation for alteration activity, however, increased 
approximately 15.5% from $88.4 million in 2013-2014 to $102.1 million in 2014-2015. 
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Overall, industrial construction valuation is 
lower than last year ($296.0 million in 2014­
2015 compared to $412.9 million in 2013­
2014). Commercial construction valuation is 
also lower than last year ($267.5 million in 
2014-2015 compared to $344.7 million in 
2013-2014) primarily as a result of the 
construction of the San Jose Earthquakes 
stadium in 2013-2014. Although lower than 
the peak levels of 2013-2014, the construction activity in 2014-2015 remains above 2012-2013 
levels. 

The local real estate market continues to see 
rising sale prices, and reversing the recent 
trend, the number of sales have begun to rise 
again. The median single-family home price 
in April 2015 of $845,000 is up 8.8% from the 
April 2014 price of $776,500. The April 2015 
number of property transfers of 839 is up 
almost 14.5% when compared to the 733 sales 
that occurred in April 2014. In addition, the 
average days-on-market for single-family and 
multi-family dwellings in April 2015 was 22 

days, a 17.0% decrease from the 27 days experienced in April 2014. 

While growth has been strong within the region, growth has been slower nationally. As an 
example, the consumer confidence which increased in March, declined in April. According to 
Lynn Franco, Director of Economic Indicators for the Conference Board, the consumer confidence 
index indicates that "Consumer confidence, which had rebounded in March, gave back all of the 
gain and more in April. This month's retreat was prompted by a softening in current conditions, 
likely sparked by the recent lackluster performance of the labor market and the apprehension about 
the short-term outlook. The Present Situation Index declined for the third consecutive month. 
Coupled with waning expectations, there is little to suggest that economic momentum will pick up 
in the months ahead." 

As suggested by a number of economic indicators, the local economy continues to experience 
growth, although the rate of growth in some areas has slowed somewhat in comparison to 2013­
2014. These economic conditions were taken into consideration when developing the 
recommended year-end modifications to several General Fund revenue estimates described in the 
2014-2015 Year-End Budget Clean-Up memorandum, to be considered by the City Council on 
June 16, 2015 (Item 3.5) and in the development of the 2015-2016 Proposed Budget. 

Private Sector Construction Activity 
(Valuation in $ Millions) 

July-Apr. 
2013-2014 

July-Apr. 
2014-2015 

% 
Increase/ 
(Decrease) 

Residential $688.9 $538.9 (22%) 
Commercial $344.7 $267.5 (22%) 

Industrial $412.9 $296.0 (28%) 
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GENERAL FUND 

REVENUES 

General Fund revenues through April 2015 totaled $831.8 million, which represents an increase 
of $110.0 million (15.2%) from the April 2014 level of $721.7 million. Both the current and the 
prior fiscal year include borrowing proceeds from the Tax and Revenue Anticipation Notes 
(TRANs) issued for cash flow purposes ($100 million annually in both fiscal years). 

Several categories are currently tracking above prior year levels, including Property Tax, Sales 
Tax, Telephone Line Tax, Transient Occupancy Tax, Franchise Fees, Business Taxes, Fines, 
Forfeitures and Penalties, Use of Money and Property, Revenue from Local Agencies, Revenue 
from the State of California, Transfers and Reimbursements, and Other Revenue. The higher 
collections in these categories are partially offset by lower collections in a number of categories, 
including Utility Tax, Licenses and Permits, and Revenue from the Federal Government. 

Overall, General Fund revenues are tracking to exceed budgeted estimates. Year-end adjustments 
are recommended to align the budget with current projections, increasing revenues by $22.6 
million (excluding net-zero adjustments to grants/reimbursements/fees of $14.9 million). The 
largest adjustment is a $13.6 million increase to Property Tax estimate discussed in detail below. 
Of the additional revenue that is recommended to be recognized, $19.8 million is recommended 
to be allocated to establish a 2014-2015 Ending Fund Balance Reserve as assumed in the 
development of the 2015-2016 Operating Budget. 

The following discussion highlights General Fund revenue activities through April. 

KEY GENERAL FUND REVENUES 

2014-2015 YTD Prior YTD 
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections 

Property Tax $233,973,240 $ 221,573,649 $ 160,873,116 

The Property Tax category consists of Secured Property Tax, Unsecured Property Tax, SB 813 
Property Tax (retroactive collections back to the point of sale for reassessments of value due to 
property resale), and Homeowners Property Tax Relief. Through April, $221.6 million has been 
received, reflecting 94.7% of the 2014-2015 budget for this category. Overall, it is anticipated that 
property tax receipts will exceed budgeted estimates by year-end and a $13.6 million (from $234.0 
million to $247.6 million) increase in this category is included in the 2014-2015 Year-End Budget 
Clean-Up memorandum to align budgeted estimates with projected receipts. 
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The Secured Property Tax budget estimate of $215.2 million was based on the assumption that 
collections would increase approximately 6% in 2014-2015 over the 2013-2014 collection level of 
$203.1 million. However, based on the latest estimate from the County of Santa Clara, receipts in 
this category are expected to reach $224.5 million, an increase of over 10% from the prior year 
and $9.3 million above the budgeted estimate. This estimate takes into account an anticipated one­
time payment to the City as a result of excess Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund (ERAF). 
Beginning in 1992, agencies have been required to reallocate a portion of property tax receipts to 
the ERAF, which offsets the State's General Fund contributions to school districts under 
Proposition 98. However, once there are sufficient funds in ERAF to fulfill obligations, the 
remainder is to be returned to the taxing entities that contributed to it. In 2013-2014, the City 
received over $200,000 from excess funds in 2012-2013. Currently, the County of Santa Clara 
anticipates approximately $56.0 million in excess ERAF for Santa Clara County from 2013-2014. 
Of this amount, it is anticipated that the City will receive approximately $6.0 million. The one­
time excess ERAF payment accounts for approximately 3% of the growth in the Secured Property 
Tax category in 2014-2015. Based on current projections, a $9.3 million upward adjustment to 
the Secured Property Tax estimate is included in the 2014-2015 Year-End Budget Clean-Up 
memorandum. 

In the Unsecured Property Tax category, collections of $13.2 million were above prior year 
collections of $12.4 million in 2013-2014. Historically, all of the payments in this category are 
received by April. Therefore, it is anticipated that receipts in this category will be above the 
budgeted estimate of $12.9 million by approximately $325,000 and an upward adjustment is 
included in the 2014-2015 Year-End Budget Clean-Up memorandum. 

For the SB 813 Property Tax category, collections of $4.4 million through April were 68.0% 
above prior year levels of $2.6 million. Based on the County's most recent estimate received in 
May 2015, collections are anticipated to reach $6.5 million, $3.7 million above the current 
budgeted estimate of $2.8 million previously provided by the County, and 30.2% above the prior 
year collection level of $5.0 million based on the strength of the real estate market and the 
completion of prior year adjustments. The 2014-2015 Budget Clean-Up memorandum includes 
an increase of $3.7 million to this revenue estimate. 

Aircraft Property Tax receipts through April totaled $2.33 million, and are slightly above the 
budgeted estimate of $2.2 million, and reflects growth of 9.4% over prior year receipts. Similar 
to Unsecured Property Tax, receipts through April typically account for all the annual revenue for 
this category. Therefore, an $185,000 upward adjustment is recommended in the 2014-2015 Year-
End Budget Clean-Up memorandum to bring the budgeted estimate in line with actual collections. 

Homeowners Property Tax Relief revenue is projected to total $1.03 million in 2014-2015, 
which is slightly higher than the budgeted estimate of $1.03 million. 
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2014-2015 YTD Prior YTD 
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections 

Sales Tax $ 180,024,000 $ 130,982,599 $106,315,107 

The Sales Tax category includes General Sales Tax and Proposition 172 Sales Tax. Overall, 
revenues are projected to end the year at the budgeted estimate. 

The 2014-2015 Adopted Budget estimate for General Sales Tax of $ 174.2 million requires growth 
of 3.7% from the 2013-2014 year-end figure of $168.0 million. Collections in 2014-2015 will be 
impacted by prior year accrual adjustments (additional $835,000), one-time Sales Tax correction 
payment from the State of ($682,000), and the Triple Flip payment from the State which was lower 
($1.5 million) than estimates used in the development of the 2014-2015 Adopted Budget. The first 
quarter 2014-2015 General Sales Tax revenues were up 6.3% from the same quarter in the prior 
year; however, the second quarter receipts were only up 2.4% from the same quarter in the prior 
year compared to a budgeted estimate of 4%. When comparing San Jose's second quarter cash 
receipts to those of other jurisdictions, San Jose's growth of 2.4% was below the growth level of 
the State as a whole (up 4.0%), Northern California (3.0%), San Francisco Bay Area (3.9%), and 
Santa Clara County (5.6%). Data for the third quarter 2014-2015 will be available in June 2015. 

As described in the Bi-Monthly Financial Report for January/February 2015, the City's Sales Tax 
consultant, MuniServices, provided the City with economic performance data for the second 
quarter of 2014-2015. This data is considered to be a more accurate measure of the actual sales 
tax activity in San Jose for a particular period as it measures sales tax receipts, excluding State and 
county pools, and adjusts for anomalies, payments to prior periods, and late payments. On a local 
economic basis, growth of 3.2% was realized in the second quarter. As shown in the chart on the 
following page, this growth was the result of flat to modest growth in the three largest economic 
sectors followed by strong growth in the next couple of sectors, including Food Products (up 9.8%) 
and Construction (up 4.8%). 

Sales Tax Revenue Economic Performance 
October 2014 - December 2014 

% Change 
Oct. - Dec. 2014 

Economic Sector % of Total Revenue to Oct. - Dec. 2014 
General Retail 29.2% 2.2% 
Business to Business 22.5% 2.1% 
Transportation 21.3% 0.0% 
Food Products 16.4% 9.8% 
Construction 9.9% 4.9% 
Miscellaneous 0.7% 2.8% 

Total 100.0% 3.2% 
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Through April, the Proposition 172 Sales Tax receipts of $4.4 million were up 6.4% from the 
same period in the prior year ($4.1 million). The 2014-2015 budgeted estimate of $5.8 million 
requires growth of 7.0% from the 2013-2014 collection level of $5.4 million. Based on current 
collection trends, it is anticipated that collections may come in at budgeted estimates this year. 

2014-2015 YTD Prior YTD 
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections 

Transient Occupancy Tax $ 13,000,000 $ 10,824,815 $ 8,720,837 

Through April, receipts recorded in the General Fund of $10.8 million are 24.1% above the prior 
year's collections for the same period. Once adjusted for compliance revenue ($185,000), regular 
TOT collections are up 25.3% above adjusted prior year levels. Based on the current trend, growth 
is estimated to exceed the 9.5% increase needed to meet the current 2014-2015 Modified Budget 
of $13.0 million. Therefore, an increase of $1.2 million is included in the 2014-2015 Year-End 
Budget Clean-Up memorandum for Transient Occupancy Tax, of which $1.1 million will be added 
to the Cultural Facilities Capital Maintenance Reserve to be used for future capital rehabilitation 
at the City's cultural facilities. With this adjustment, growth of approximately 20% is needed in 
2014-2015 to meet the revised estimate. 

Through April, the average hotel occupancy rate at the 14 major hotels was 75.3%, an 
improvement from the 69.4% occupancy rate for the same period in 2013-2014. For the 
same 14 hotels, the average daily room rate through April was $171.69, up 11.9% from the $153.48 
room rate for the same period in 2013-2014. The year-to-date average revenue-per-available room 
(RevPAR) metric of $129.48 represents an increase of 22.7% from the prior year level. 

2014-2015 YTD Prior YTD 
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections 

Franchise Fees $ 45,346,879 $ 35,548,550 $ 31,482,646 

Franchise Fees are collected in the Electric, Gas, Cable, Tow, Commercial Solid Waste, Water, 
and Nitrogen Gas Pipeline categories. Through April, Franchise Fee receipts of $35.5 million 
were 12.9% above last year's collection level of $31.5 million. Overall, it is anticipated that 
revenues will exceed the current budgeted estimate of $45.3 million. 

Electric and Gas Franchise Fees provided by Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) are based on the 
revenues of that company in a calendar year (revenues in 2014-2015 are based on the calendar 
year 2014). Actual Electric Franchise Fee collections of $15.1 million are tracking 2.9% over prior 
year collections. Gas Franchise Fee collections of $3.8 million are tracking 1.4% below prior year 
collections. Although revenues through April reflect only three of four annual payments, the 
fourth and final payment was received in May and once adjusted for this, revenues are anticipated 
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to end the year at the budgeted estimate of $4.7 million for the Gas Franchise Fee category and 
above the budgeted estimate of $19.2 million for the Electric Franchise Fee category. Therefore, 
an increase of $624,000 is included in the 2014-2015 Year-End Budget Clean-Up memorandum 
for Electric Franchise Fees (from $19.2 million to $19.8 million). 

Commercial Solid Waste Fees of $8.4 million through April are above prior year levels of $7.4 
million. Collections are expected to slightly exceed the budgeted estimate of $11.2 million by 
$11,000 to be received from smaller, non-exclusive haulers, which is included in the 2014-2015 
Year-End Budget Clean-Up memorandum. 

Cable Franchise Fees of $7.4 million are 59.5% above the prior year level of $4.6 million. While 
the majority of this increase is the result of timing differences for payments, receipts are tracking 
to exceed the current budgeted estimate. An increase of $700,000 is included in the 2014-2015 
Year-End Budget Clean-Up Review memorandum for Cable Television (from $9.1 million to $9.8 
million) to reflect this higher collection level. 

Collectively, all other franchise fees including Tow, Water, and Nitrogen Gas Pipeline are tracking 
to end the year around budgeted estimates. 

2014-2015 YTD Prior YTD 
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections 

Utility Tax $94,825,000 $70,768,949 $72,088,553 

Through April, Utility Tax receipts of $70.8 million were tracking below last year's collection 
level of $72.1 million. The 2014-2015 Adopted Budget estimate requires an increase of 1.8% 
from the prior year collection level. Overall, based on the current collection trends, Utility Tax 
receipts are tracking to fall slightly below budgeted levels. 

Utility Taxes Actual Collections 
($'s in thousands) 

2013-2014 2014-2015 April April % 
Utility Taxes Actuals Adopted Budget 2014 Actuals 2015 Actuals Change 

Electricity $40,892 $41,300 $31,332 $32,578 4.0% 

Gas 8,766 9,100 6,908 6,744 -2.4% 

Water 11,383 11,400 8,724 8,701 -0.3% 

Telephone 32,753 33,025 25,125 22,746 -9.5% 

TOTAL $93,794 $94,825 $72,089 $70,769 -1.8% 
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Electric Utility Tax Collections 
(Monthly $rs in thousands) 
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Gas Utility Tax Collections 
(Monthly $rs in thousands) 
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• Collections of $8.7 million 
reflect a 0.3% decline in 
Water Utility Tax 
collections from prior year 
collections. Collections can 
remain flat to meet the 
budgeted estimate. The 
CPUC recently settled a rate 
case submitted by San Jose 
Water approving the 
following rate adjustments: 
August 2014, 10% increase; 
September 2014, 10%-11% 
increase; January 2015, 3% increase. However, consumption levels are down due to the 
significant measures taken to reduce water usage to address the California drought. Collections 
are currently anticipated to meet the 2014-2015 Adopted Budget estimate of $11.4 million by 
year end. 

• Telephone Utility Tax primarily 
consists of three revenues: 
telephone, cellular, and Voice over 
Internet Protocal (V oIP). 
Collections of $22.7 million are 
tracking 9.5% below prior year 
levels primarily due to lower 
telephone and cell phone receipts. 
Based on current collections, it is 
estimated that receipts will end the 
year below budgeted levels, and a 
downward adjustment to the 
budgeted estimate of $2.4 million from $33.0 millitionto $30.7 million is included in the 2014­
2015 Year-End Budget Clean-Up memorandum. 

2014-2015 YTD Prior YTD 
Revenue Estimate Actual Collections 

Business Taxes $ 43,700,000 $ 37,664,297 $ 35,951,767 

This category consists of the following: Business Tax, Cardroom Tax, Marijuana Business Tax, 
and Disposal Facility Tax. Through April, overall collections of $37.7 million are tracking above 
prior year collection levels, reflecting higher collections in General Business Tax, Disposal 
Facility Tax and Cardroom Tax categories, offset by lower collections in Marijuana Business Tax. 

Water Utility Tax Collections 
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